Comprehensive Athletic Facility Survey, Community Input SurveyMonkey
Q1 Gender
Answered: 1,160 Skipped: 0
Male
Female

Answer Choices Responses

Male 44.57% 517

Female 55.43% 643
Total 1,160

1741
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Q2 Age

Answered: 1,160 Skipped: 0

60+ \ / under 18

18-24

50-59
AN

25-29

30-39

40-49

Answer Choices Responses
under 18 9.40%
18-24 7.50%
25.29 4.40%
30-39 24.83%
40-49 30.60%
50-59 15.60%
60+ 7.67%

Total

2/41

SurveyMonkey

109
87
51

288

355

181
89

1,160
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Q3 Do you have school-aged children (3-
18)?
Answered: 1,160 Skipped: 0
No
Yes
Answer Choices Responses
Yes 59.22% 687
No 40.78% 473
Total 1,160

3/41
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Q4 Do your children currently attend, or

plan to attend, Marshfield's public schools?
Answered: 1,160 Skipped: 0
No
Yes
Answer Choices Responses

Yes 64.05% 743
No 35.95% 417
Total 1,160

4741
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Q5 Are you an employee of the School
District of Marshfield?

Answered: 1,160 Skipped: 0

Yes

No
Answer Choices Responses
Yes 15.60% 181
No 84.40% 979
Total 1,160

5/41
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Q6 How many times per year do you use or
attend an event at the athletic facilities
(indoor or outdoor) at Marshfield High

School or Middle School?

Answered: 1,160 Skipped: 0

More than 50 \ / Never

26-50

1-5
6-25
Answer Choices Responses
Never 10.00% 116
1.5 26.03% 302
6-25 33.28% 386
26-50 16.38% 190
More than 50 14.31% 166
Total 1,160

6/41
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Q7 In what capacity do you visit or make
use of Marshfield athletic facilities? (check
all that apply)

Answered: 1,160 Skipped: 0

Athlete

Spectator/Visit

or
Coach/Employee -

I do not use

the facilites

Other (please

specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
Athlete 19.48% 226
Spectator/Visitor 82.33% 955
Coach/Employee 14.57% 169
I do not use the facilites 11.72% 136
Other (please specify) 5.52% 64

Total Respondents: 1,160

# Other (please specify) Date

1 volunteer coach 12/11/2015 9:48 AM
2 parent of an athlete 12/10/2015 10:54 PM
3 use of facility for an outside organization 12/10/2015 10:08 PM
4 Youth coach 12/10/2015 9:47 PM
5 Youth coach 12/10/2015 9:04 PM
6 Personal use 12/10/2015 8:05 PM
7 Madison elementary gym for oddly scheduled school concerts and school year registration. 12/10/2015 8:04 PM
8 Workout 12/10/2015 7:30 PM
9 future activities when children are older 12/10/2015 7:02 PM
10 Parent of Child Athlete 12/10/2015 6:58 PM

7141



Comprehensive Athletic Facility Survey, Community Input

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
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22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

my kids use

Medical provider - athletic trainer

| graduated in 2012, and used them then and before.
My kids practices

Special events, children take classes

Only for friends' kids

my kids participate in soccer

Festivals, showds

Children's festival

My children attend Nasonville Elementary

i would use the indoor facilities if they were open to helo my daughter practice volleyball and softball

Plays/concerts
mysa indoor soccer

My kids are all involved in sports and use the facilities daily.

| was an assistant baseball coach for (3) years, our sons played football, basketball & baseball for Sr. High. My wife &
| still volunteer at various games, as part of our Booster Club responsibilities.

Student

Youth Sports Coach
Volunteer

wrestling club

Board Meetings

Aqua size and swimming
morning water aerobic class
Volunteer

Volunteer parent for sports events
Alumn

Outside Agency Programs
kjgjdkh'o

public

Programs by Outside Groups
medical support

mother of athlete

USE THE GYMS FOR PRACTICE FOR YOUTH SPORTS
The District Pool

media

relay for life

Practices for youth teams
Alumni

Alumnus supporter
Volunteer

home shows crafts

8/41

SurveyMonkey

12/10/2015 5:45 PM

12/10/2015 4:31 PM

12/10/2015 2:46 PM

12/10/2015 2:37 PM

12/10/2015 2:16 PM

12/10/2015 2:07 PM

12/10/2015 1:45 PM

12/10/2015 1:43 PM

12/10/2015 1:24 PM

12/10/2015 1:14 PM

12/10/2015 1:02 PM

12/10/2015 12:30 PM

12/10/2015 12:29 PM

12/9/2015 6:39 PM

12/9/2015 9:50 AM

12/8/2015 10:12 PM

12/8/2015 6:17 PM

12/8/2015 4:46 PM

12/8/2015 4:17 PM

12/7/2015 7:18 AM

12/6/2015 12:56 PM

12/6/2015 10:34 AM

12/5/2015 9:35 PM

12/4/2015 5:10 PM

12/4/2015 1:47 PM

12/4/2015 1:46 PM

12/4/2015 11:18 AM

12/2/2015 11:36 AM

12/1/2015 8:42 AM

11/30/2015 5:39 PM

11/30/2015 3:28 PM

11/30/2015 9:18 AM

11/29/2015 11:49 AM

11/28/2015 9:55 PM

11/25/2015 7:20 PM

11/24/2015 11:20 AM

11/24/2015 10:51 AM

11/23/2015 10:33 PM

11/23/2015 4:05 PM

11/23/2015 11:13 AM
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51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

art exhibits

offical

Basketball leagues or open gyms
when Grand children have activities
Student

Program with other agencies
Parent volunteer

personal fitness on breaks
Volunteer at events

Referee

President of local association
weightroom, cardio room, pool, open gym
Parent of athlete

volunteer at most events

9/41

SurveyMonkey

11/22/2015 10:54 AM
11/21/2015 10:22 PM
11/21/2015 10:08 AM
11/21/2015 9:31 AM
11/20/2015 8:10 PM
11/20/2015 3:31 PM
11/20/2015 3:13 PM
11/20/2015 2:20 PM
11/20/2015 1:43 PM
11/20/2015 1:33 PM
11/20/2015 1:28 PM
11/20/2015 1:11 PM
11/20/2015 10:14 AM

11/20/2015 8:51 AM
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Q8 The indoor and outdoor facilities at
Marshfield High School and Middle School
are an asset to the community.

Answered: 1,014 Skipped: 146

No Opinion

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Strongly Agree

Agree

Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Disagree No Opinion Total Weighted Average

(no label) 48.22% 38.86% 6.11% 4.04% 2.76%
489 394 62 41 28 1,014 1.75

10/ 41
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Q9 The OUTDOOR athletic facilities at
Marshfield High School are in adequate
condition.

Answered: 1,014 Skipped: 146

No Opinion Strongly Agree

Agree
Strongly Disagree
Disagree
Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Disagree No Opinion Total Weighted Average
(no label) 5.92% 23.47% 29.29% 34.71% 6.61%
60 238 297 352 67 1,014 3.68

11 /41
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Q10 The INDOOR athletic facilities at
Marshfield High School are in adequate
condition.

Answered: 1,014 Skipped: 146

No Opinion
Strongly Agree
Strongly Disagree \ /

Disagree
Agree
Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Disagree No Opinion Total Weighted Average
(no label) 12.03% 57.10% 19.43% 5.42% 6.02%
122 579 197 55 61 1,014 2.46

12 /41
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Q11 The Marshfield indoor and outdoor
athletic facilities are equal to other schools
similar in size.

Answered: 1,014 Skipped: 146

No Opinion [ Strongly Agree

Agree
Strongly Disagree
Disagree
Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Disagree No Opinion Total Weighted Average
(no label) 4.34% 19.82% 34.22% 32.05% 9.57%
44 201 347 325 97 1,014 3.77

13/41
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Q12 What improvements/upgrades need to

be made to the indoor and outdoor athletic

facilities at the Marshfield High School and
Middle School? (check all that apply)

Answered: 1,014 Skipped: 146

8 Lane 400
Meter Runnin...

Playable
Outdoor...

Parking
Accommodations

Larger Fitness
and Weight Room

Synthetic Turf
Field

Softball
Fields (on...

Pool
Improvements

Athletic
Facility...

Aesthetic
Improvements

Baseball Field

Gym Space

Other (please
specify)

Storage Space

Memorials,
Hall of Fame...

Tennis Courts

o
ES

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Answer Choices

8 Lane 400 Meter Running Track with Running Surface (9 or 10 lane straight aways)

Playable Outdoor Practice Fields

14/ 41

SurveyMonkey

Responses
62.13% 630
53.85% 546
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Parking Accommodations

Larger Fitness and Weight Room
Synthetic Turf Field

Softball Fields (on schools sites for curricular and competitive practices)
Pool Improvements

Athletic Facility Accessibility

Aesthetic Improvements

Baseball Field

Gym Space

Other (please specify)

Storage Space

Memorials, Hall of Fame, Other Special

Tennis Courts

Total Respondents: 1,014

10

1"

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Other (please specify)

football stadium

hockey rink, why isn't this an option above? my kid has practice till 10pm on school nights
Nothing. We should be glad we have such a wonderful facility

updated/maintain equipment currently have

None

Fieldhouse seating design--fans closer to the courts

My children aren't of this age yet so am | not sure

Football stadium with a track similar to DCE

Football field

A nicer area/stadium for freshman football to be played with more bleachers.
outdoor fithess and weights, bars for pull ups...(cheap, but most used in the world)
need better gym at middle school, better spectator area

Better arena for basketball games

locker room facility for football team at middle school

Football field at highscool

New football field close to hs

parking accomodations for middle school

Football stadium needed

No opinion

| think improvements can be paid for by having not only the students fund raise but also the coaches and the AD's
New football field at the high school

Upgrade of the bleachers at the football stadium

N/A

15/ 41

SurveyMonkey
42.50% 431
38.86% 394
34.32% 348
32.35% 328
31.56% 320
29.29% 207
26.92% 273
24.06% 244
23.96% 243
21.99% 223
19.82% 201
13.31% 135
9.37% 95

Date

12/11/2015 10:00 AM

12/10/2015 10:58 PM

12/10/2015 10:49 PM

12/10/2015 10:17 PM

12/10/2015 10:06 PM

12/10/2015 9:50 PM

12/10/2015 9:43 PM

12/10/2015 9:28 PM

12/10/2015 9:21 PM

12/10/2015 9:11 PM

12/10/2015 9:05 PM

12/10/2015 9:02 PM

12/10/2015 8:59 PM

12/10/2015 8:34 PM

12/10/2015 8:30 PM

12/10/2015 7:21 PM

12/10/2015 7:08 PM

12/10/2015 7:05 PM

12/10/2015 7:03 PM

12/10/2015 6:57 PM

12/10/2015 6:54 PM

12/10/2015 6:25 PM

12/10/2015 6:22 PM
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24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

No opinion

better football facility

Soccer fields for play and practice

None

soccer fields are below average turf quality

Football stadium with seating on both sides - highest priorty
I'm unfamiliar with these areas since we are new to the district.
Athletic injury treatment facilities and equipment

nothing at all

None

Seating for spectators

Nothing needed

Haven't spent much time there, but it seems like there should be more facilities on site.
Gymnastics space is poor and very inadequate

Not sure of needs

The football stadium is in terrible shape. | walked on the field and am amazed that there aren't more injuries due to the
uneveness of the playing field. The stadium itself is old and outdated and looks like it's falling apart.

None paid by taxpayers

Hockey facility

None that I'm aware of

Wrestling room

unsure

Football stadium

all

QOutdoor public restroom, bleacher area

soccer fields

We need a better a track and football field (s)

curling facility

None

maintain current facilities, as nice as it would be, we can't always afford to have the best of everything
and adequate place for youth football games with score boards and bleachers

All is good for now

Soccer fields needed, lighting and score boards.

interlocking flooring for volleyball games to prevent knee injuries - used at all tournament play that I've attended
Football stadium upgrades

there is too high of emphasis on sports in Marshfield.

better spectator area for pool events

my kids are not old enough to use the current facilities, so | have no opinion at this time
Football Field is terrible, a real eyesore and embarrassment to the community

keep it to essentials; budget should not be blown on "hall of fame"

Money should be put into math and ready skills

16 / 41

SurveyMonkey

12/10/2015 6:22 PM

12/10/2015 6:17 PM

12/10/2015 6:11 PM

12/10/2015 5:40 PM

12/10/2015 5:29 PM

12/10/2015 5:20 PM

12/10/2015 4:59 PM

12/10/2015 4:58 PM

12/10/2015 4:54 PM

12/10/2015 4:51 PM

12/10/2015 4:11 PM

12/10/2015 3:30 PM

12/10/2015 2:45 PM

12/10/2015 2:35 PM

12/10/2015 2:30 PM

12/10/2015 2:28 PM

12/10/2015 2:18 PM

12/10/2015 2:13 PM

12/10/2015 2:10 PM

12/10/2015 2:08 PM

12/10/2015 2:02 PM

12/10/2015 1:50 PM

12/10/2015 1:48 PM

12/10/2015 1:33 PM

12/10/2015 1:32 PM

12/10/2015 1:29 PM

12/10/2015 1:29 PM

12/10/2015 1:27 PM

12/10/2015 1:21 PM

12/10/2015 1:14 PM

12/10/2015 1:08 PM

12/10/2015 1:06 PM

12/10/2015 1:03 PM

12/10/2015 1:03 PM

12/10/2015 12:59 PM

12/10/2015 12:51 PM

12/10/2015 12:50 PM

12/10/2015 12:49 PM

12/10/2015 12:48 PM

12/10/2015 12:46 PM
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64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

7

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

Soccer field with adequate parking would be nice

none, they are fine

Nothing, sports are over rated.

Other things need to be resolved first

New Football stadium on the property by the high school
Need a better football stadium

| have no opinion

We need a baskeball court that is in the same area code as the bleachers we sit in._

none

Hockey Arena

none

Wrestling Room

none needed

none

No tax money should be spent on improvements

make improvements to Beell Stadium - do NOT have a synthetic turf field with a track around it
Soccer fields.

At the high school, the baseball field should not be sacrificed for a new football complex. Middle school athletic
facilities need a major overhaul in some areas. The high school Hall of Fame needs to prominently presented, so all
all athletic contest attendees have a chance to see them.

| think Beell Stadium needs to be improved/expanded. But I'm not in favor of having a running track around the
perimeter of the playing field. | like the current configuration because it keeps the fan closer to the field & action.

track is in need of repair but don't know if what is suggested is required, adequate or reasonable
year round ice rink

| believe Marshfield school district should contribute funds for a better hockey facility. It's terrible compared to some of
the other school districts and they pour money into the ice arenas. Currently, Marshfield youth hockey Association
bears the brunt of the expenses. The school district of Marshfield should contribute money to this facility. Especially, if
it contributes money to football facilities soccer facilities so if he's etc. etc.

Nothing

As a freshman, my son played football behind the high school. This is embarrassing. There's not nearly enough
seating and it's a crappy field.

Fix middle school track and other facilties that cannot be used for competition.
Gymnastics area
Natural Grass Football/Soccer Field w/encompassing track

I would use Beell as a practice field or make major improvements to the bleachers/ announcement stand/ bathrooms
at MMS. The Mfld softball/baseball fields at the fairground and around the city work great already.

rebuild Beell Stadium

More private and participant funding

Fix the parking lots first before anything else

new barbells in the weight room, more weights, powerlifting friendly
More focus on education and less on sports

New hockey rink or a large upgrade.

17 1 41

SurveyMonkey

12/10/2015 12:45 PM

12/10/2015 12:44 PM

12/10/2015 12:41 PM

12/10/2015 12:39 PM

12/10/2015 12:35 PM

12/10/2015 12:33 PM

12/10/2015 12:31 PM

12/10/2015 12:29 PM

12/10/2015 12:29 PM

12/10/2015 12:27 PM

12/10/2015 12:25 PM

12/10/2015 12:18 PM

12/10/2015 12:12 PM

12/10/2015 12:11 PM

12/10/2015 7:35 AM

12/9/2015 6:53 PM

12/9/2015 4:25 PM

12/9/2015 2:39 PM

12/9/2015 10:05 AM

12/9/2015 6:10 AM

12/9/2015 4:48 AM

12/9/2015 3:10 AM

12/8/2015 9:32 PM

12/8/2015 9:24 PM

12/8/2015 8:45 PM

12/8/2015 7:36 PM

12/8/2015 6:51 PM

12/8/2015 6:23 PM

12/8/2015 5:58 PM

12/8/2015 5:19 PM

12/8/2015 5:07 PM

12/8/2015 4:51 PM

12/8/2015 1:04 PM

12/7/2015 3:53 PM

12/7/2015 11:29 AM
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99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

New hockey rink

None

hockey rink

Current facilities should be maintained not replaced Taxpayers are paying enough
Soccer facility and hockey improvments

i don't have time to use any of your facilities

access to early morning pool activities could, and should be made easier. we are speaking of an older, and certainly,
more responsible segment of the user population. if, for security reasons, the high school facilities can only be
reached through the commons area than that rule should apply equally to all. healthy young athletes should not have a
door propped open for them to enter directly into the gym while 70 and 80 and even 90 year old grandmothers have to
trudge half way around the building to the main door.

Football needs to be at the High School!

Multipurpose room and classroom with current audio/visual system near the weightroom. Multipurpose should be set
up for group fitness classes, dance and additional teaching/coach space for fithess workouts (mirrors on one wall)

Fund a remodel of the Tiger hockey locker room.

Upgraded football/soccer and outdoor track stadium multi functional. Synthetic turf has been the rage, but consider
retaining the natural grass field.

A bomb ass hockey rink

Room for more practices so kids aren't practicing super early or late.
Easier access to Pool in morning for lap swim/aquacise

new football field

d;zlfgladkrgroaj

Nothing

Score board on football practice fields for youth games

parking at high school is adequate, the middle school parking is inadequate
No improvements are necessary

none

concessions

A new combined football/track complex and on campus Ice rink.
I

The Football Stadium @ MJHS

No improvements needed

Fieldhouse bleachers replaced...closer to court!!!

soccer fields

better wrestling practice area

Do sometime to help hockey

INDOOR SOCCER USE Athletic Facility

Football is the "elephant in the room corner” that is strangely not listed on this survey. Why are some sports
specifically not listed here and others are?

Hockey rink

Football field accessibility, larger booth to better accommodate coaching staff, improve seating at football field to move
the bleachers back from the teams/sidelines, school spirit wear shop & alumni building to promote school spirit/alumni
participation

Middle School tennis courts are better but they need paint on the black surface.

18 /41

SurveyMonkey

12/7/2015 11:17 AM

12/7/2015 8:22 AM

12/7/2015 8:14 AM

12/7/2015 6:41 AM

12/6/2015 9:06 PM

12/6/2015 11:57 AM

12/6/2015 10:45 AM

12/6/2015 7:06 AM

12/5/2015 4:37 PM

12/5/2015 11:33 AM

12/4/2015 5:25 PM

12/4/2015 4:47 PM

12/4/2015 4:41 PM

12/4/2015 1:53 PM

12/4/2015 12:44 PM

12/4/2015 11:19 AM

12/4/2015 7:32 AM

12/3/2015 6:11 PM

12/3/2015 5:00 PM

12/3/2015 4:46 PM

12/3/2015 3:42 PM

12/3/2015 3:18 PM

12/3/2015 2:46 PM

12/3/2015 12:19 PM

12/2/2015 8:44 AM

12/2/2015 8:04 AM

12/1/2015 4:12 PM

11/30/2015 3:38 PM

11/30/2015 3:33 PM

11/30/2015 11:55 AM

11/30/2015 9:32 AM

11/29/2015 9:48 PM

11/29/2015 2:39 PM

11/28/2015 4:02 PM

11/25/2015 12:37 PM
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134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

154

155

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

A facility that allows athletes to get to home events without needing transportation.

Hockey rink

Better lights

Larger Wrestling Room

none

Football Stadium with grass NOT synthetic

year round volleyball facility indoor and sand court for outdoor

High School needs a better field for games (for games not played at Beell)

Better score board in pool area and board for pool records

lights for the soccer field

football field and track

Food vendors and rest rooms

Elementary and MMS school facilities are non-existent. Begging for practice times is an embarrassment.
None. The facilities are fine. Take care of what you have.

none

everything is pretty good

If the district would do maintenance & upkeep there wouldn't be any problems with what they've got
new football stadium w modern bleachers that provide a more commanding view of the football field
More advanced football complex and upgraded basketball facility.

The whole track area needs to be redone. Beell Stadium needs some upgrades but the tradition of playing games at
beell needs to stay.

Need new football stadium
Better stadium, football field
none. we need to put money into academics

It's no surprise and obvious that if we have better facilities for athletics, we will have opportunities to host events that
will bring in more people and money.

New Hockey Rink - near high school

none

hockey needs to under school system

Unsure

The Bleachers at MHS are horrible, too far away from the court

| can only speak soccer because that is what my child is in. How about lights at Griese Park?
bathrooms at tennis courts

none needed as | see it

middle school tennis court resurfacing, middle school baseball/softball fields; the space is there
| would have to understand more before making a selection

More partnerships with other schools, the city, etc...

| would love to see my son run at a home track meet instead of driving an hour + in order to see him.
handicap accessibility

The football field is a sorry affair when we can't even fit all students and parents that want to attend. The band isn't
allowed to sit because it takes up too much room. The facility has next to no parking

Bleachers

19 /41

SurveyMonkey

11/25/2015 8:55 AM

11/25/2015 7:02 AM

11/25/2015 6:46 AM

11/25/2015 4:59 AM

11/24/2015 9:49 PM

11/24/2015 7:55 PM

11/24/2015 7:08 PM

11/24/2015 4:33 PM

11/24/2015 2:09 PM

11/24/2015 11:18 AM

11/24/2015 10:41 AM

11/24/2015 9:53 AM

11/24/2015 9:51 AM

11/24/2015 8:00 AM

11/24/2015 7:39 AM

11/24/2015 5:57 AM

11/23/2015 11:47 PM

11/23/2015 10:53 PM

11/23/2015 9:18 PM

11/23/2015 9:13 PM

11/23/2015 8:33 PM

11/23/2015 7:33 PM

11/23/2015 6:48 PM

11/23/2015 5:54 PM

11/23/2015 5:00 PM

11/23/2015 4:34 PM

11/23/2015 4:25 PM

11/23/2015 1:35 PM

11/23/2015 1:31 PM

11/23/2015 11:41 AM

11/23/2015 9:00 AM

11/23/2015 7:22 AM

11/23/2015 7:18 AM

11/22/2015 7:10 PM

11/22/2015 7:07 PM

11/22/2015 12:12 PM

11/22/2015 10:56 AM

11/22/2015 9:21 AM

11/22/2015 7:48 AM
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173

174

175

176

177

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

194

195

196

197

198

199

200

201

202

203

204

205

206

207

208

209

210

211

212

Ice Rink

Visiting team locker room

Ice rink

Lighted soccer field

Need a year round hockey rink

Hockey/indoor track multipurpose facility

Hockey rink and practice facilities

Ice rink and soccer fields associated on site as well

better soccer facilities

| like what we have

Expansion and upgrades to Beel or new stadium on high school grounds.
Upgrade or replace football stadium

Boxing stuff like speed bag and heavy bag, batting cages

Middle School Gym space is totally inadequate, and very limiting for practices and athletic events.
Lights at Greise park for soccer

New stadium, ice rink, basketball courts

Gym space is a must! We are missing out on so much tournament action that could bring so many families into
Marshfield because we don't have the facilities to host tournaments.

Sand Volleyball Courts

new bleachers at beel

Hockey rink year round ice

Ice arena with year round access (Everest, Point, Rapids)
Outdoor track

Football stadium press box and locker rooms

Football stadium

Better bleachers

Soccer Fields

Lights at the soccer field

new basketball courts

The school track is unusable. We can not host meets.
Stop spending the communities tax dollars on the freaking football team,_
Lights to the outdoor fields

Lights at griese

Soccer field (on schools sites)

improved gym seating arrangements

Ice rink provided through the school

Nets behind goals at griese park

Larger, on-campus (at the Senior High School) football facility
Soccer fields, Practice and game

Running track, doesn't need to be as elaborate as above

Locker room improvement
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SurveyMonkey

11/22/2015 7:35 AM

11/22/2015 5:59 AM

11/21/2015 10:50 PM

11/21/2015 9:52 PM

11/21/2015 9:42 PM

11/21/2015 8:47 PM

11/21/2015 8:26 PM

11/21/2015 8:04 PM

11/21/2015 7:15 PM

11/21/2015 5:09 PM

11/21/2015 2:47 PM

11/21/2015 2:07 PM

11/21/2015 11:28 AM

11/21/2015 10:19 AM

11/21/2015 10:15 AM

11/21/2015 8:09 AM

11/21/2015 7:40 AM

11/21/2015 7:36 AM

11/21/2015 1:30 AM

11/21/2015 12:55 AM

11/20/2015 11:03 PM

11/20/2015 10:54 PM

11/20/2015 10:13 PM

11/20/2015 9:07 PM

11/20/2015 9:03 PM

11/20/2015 8:59 PM

11/20/2015 8:52 PM

11/20/2015 8:47 PM

11/20/2015 8:33 PM

11/20/2015 8:21 PM

11/20/2015 8:05 PM

11/20/2015 7:52 PM

11/20/2015 7:45 PM

11/20/2015 7:14 PM

11/20/2015 7:12 PM

11/20/2015 6:49 PM

11/20/2015 6:15 PM

11/20/2015 5:15 PM

11/20/2015 4:40 PM

11/20/2015 3:49 PM
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Lights at Greise park

Stadium lights at greise park soccer field

LIGHTS @ THE SOCCER FIELD

Lights at Griese Park for soccer

Lights at greasie park soccer fields

Better football stadium and soccer practice field
Year-round Gymnastics space. Not connected to a gym
Football stadium-not necessarily synthetic turf

We need a 9 lane 400 m track with Running surface
equipment upgrades as needed

Pool needs bleachers. If the District adds storage space, do not use those wooden huts. They look bad. Build
something from brick and mortar that looks like a world class campus. Marshfield needs better facilities.
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SurveyMonkey

11/20/2015 3:27 PM
11/20/2015 3:24 PM
11/20/2015 3:24 PM
11/20/2015 3:22 PM
11/20/2015 3:22 PM
11/20/2015 3:16 PM
11/20/2015 1:59 PM
11/20/2015 1:16 PM
11/20/2015 1:14 PM
11/20/2015 10:20 AM

11/20/2015 8:19 AM
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Q13 The redevelopment of facility upgrades
should be funded by

Answered: 1,014 Skipped: 146

Other (please the School
specify) / District.
private
fundraising.
a combination of /
School District and
private funds.
Answer Choices Responses
the School District. 5.03% 51
private fundraising. 12.82% 130
a combination of School District and private funds. 78.30% 794
Other (please specify) 3.85% 39
Total 1,014
# Other (please specify) Date
1 private funds. very little school district 15% 12/11/2015 10:19 AM
2 No tax payers 12/10/2015 10:49 PM
3 Referendum 12/10/2015 9:37 PM
4 Tax payers 12/10/2015 6:46 PM
5 no opinion 12/10/2015 6:22 PM
6 I 121012015 4:54 PV
I
7 IDK 12/10/2015 3:17 PM
8 unsure at this time 12/10/2015 2:30 PM
9 donations, fundraisers and also maintained by same funds not tax dollars. Tax dollars need to focus on helping our 12/10/2015 1:57 PM
elementary schools
10 If in case govt 12/10/2015 1:08 PM
11 community 12/10/2015 1:03 PM
12 Not necessary. Teach these kids to read. 12/10/2015 12:46 PM
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13 -Unless I'm missing something, the PUBLIC school district is my money, your money, and our neighbors money. 12/10/2015 12:29 PM
| don't see the difference. Get it any which way you can.

14 none, | have trouble making ends meet now 12/10/2015 12:29 PM
15 none 12/10/2015 12:18 PM
16 no upgrades at this time 12/10/2015 7:35 AM
17 Referendum and private funds. 12/9/2015 6:43 PM
18 if the sports that use the facilities cannot raise the money, the updates should not be done. 12/9/2015 4:48 AM
19 Write a grant. Grant writing is a full-time job. There is money out there. One just has to find it. 12/8/2015 9:32 PM
20 Donations/ alum/ fundraisers/help of school district/ parents 12/8/2015 5:58 PM
21 Business and private adverrtisers 12/8/2015 12:47 PM
22 No tax dollars should be used to improve the facilities. If you need to keep asking for a over ride referendum to fund 12/3/2015 7:58 PM

the schools, then you should be asking for money to fund extra curricular activites that aren't related to educating our
children. Don't tell us that the money comes from different "pots" to fund operations vs. facilities - it's all tax money.

23 allow corporate naming rights with donationp 12/3/2015 3:18 PM
24 none _ 12/3/2015 12:19 PM
25 City assistance with the understanding that public access to facilities is an option 12/2/2015 11:39 AM
26 I'M A TAX PAYER IM WILLING TO HELP OUT 11/30/2015 9:32 AM
27 District, private funds and referendum 11/24/2015 9:22 AM
28 no redevelopment needed 11/24/2015 5:57 AM
29 It should be school, private AND the city. The city would totally benefit if there are new sports facilities. 11/23/2015 8:37 PM
30 none...everything is fine 11/23/2015 6:48 PM
31 $6mm donated for a library that wouldn't be used as much or bring in the revenue as would facility upgrades. 11/23/2015 5:54 PM
32 The School District and private funds, but also partnerships. 11/22/2015 7:07 PM
33 Cut your budget on other things to pay for this... Do not raise my taxes... 11/22/2015 7:48 AM
34 School district, private funds, coordinate with YMCA facility 11/21/2015 9:42 PM
35 The school could do fundraisers 11/21/2015 5:09 PM
36 Tax payer dollars, school district, and private donors if willing 11/20/2015 10:25 PM
37 Please don't ask the community and raise taxes! 11/20/2015 8:31 PM
% - ] 112012015 8:21 PM
39 May different places/All of the above 11/20/2015 7:12 PM
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Q14 The School District should consider a
possible facilities referendum to fund the
athletic facilities upgrades.

Answered: 1,014 Skipped: 146

No Opinion

Strongly Agree

Strongly Disagree

Disagree

Agree

Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Disagree No Opinion Total Weighted Average

(no label) 21.60% 42.11% 13.71% 12.72% 9.86%
219 427 139 129 100 1,014 219
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Q15 A future public meeting should be held
to review the process to date and
conceptual plan options.
Answered: 1,014 Skipped: 146
No
Yes
Answer Choices Responses
Yes 87.97% 892
No 12.03% 122
Total 1,014
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If yes, would you like to be notified by

email of the time and place? Please enter

Responses

Not Necessary

your email address.

no email, "poor" taxpayer can't afford email and computer and smart phone

by newspaper or wdlb

No
ves I
No.
No
No

It will be in the newspaper

35
o
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SurveyMonkey

Date

12/11/2015 11:47 AM

12/11/2015 10:19 AM

12/11/2015 9:49 AM

12/10/2015 10:57 PM

12/10/2015 9:50 PM

12/10/2015 9:38 PM

12/10/2015 9:28 PM

12/10/2015 9:25 PM

12/10/2015 8:24 PM

12/10/2015 8:20 PM

12/10/2015 7:08 PM

12/10/2015 6:46 PM

12/10/2015 6:36 PM

12/10/2015 6:23 PM

12/10/2015 6:17 PM

12/10/2015 6:03 PM

12/10/2015 5:59 PM

12/10/2015 5:33 PM

12/10/2015 5:29 PM

12/10/2015 5:20 PM

12/10/2015 5:08 PM

12/10/2015 4:58 PM

12/10/2015 4:58 PM

12/10/2015 4:51 PM

12/10/2015 4:01 PM

12/10/2015 3:48 PM

12/10/2015 3:37 PM

12/10/2015 3:35 PM

12/10/2015 3:30 PM

12/10/2015 3:22 PM

12/10/2015 3:07 PM

12/10/2015 2:59 PM

12/10/2015 2:55 PM
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No thank you.
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SurveyMonkey

12/10/2015 2:53 PM

12/10/2015 2:53 PM

12/10/2015 2:49 PM

12/10/2015 2:46 PM

12/10/2015 2:39 PM

12/10/2015 2:38 PM

12/10/2015 2:38 PM

12/10/2015 2:36 PM

12/10/2015 2:32 PM

12/10/2015 2:28 PM

12/10/2015 2:21 PM

12/10/2015 2:11 PM

12/10/2015 2:02 PM

12/10/2015 2:00 PM

12/10/2015 1:50 PM

12/10/2015 1:47 PM

12/10/2015 1:43 PM

12/10/2015 1:43 PM

12/10/2015 1:34 PM

12/10/2015 1:34 PM

12/10/2015 1:33 PM

12/10/2015 1:32 PM

12/10/2015 1:19 PM

12/10/2015 1:17 PM

12/10/2015 1:17 PM

12/10/2015 1:06 PM

12/10/2015 1:02 PM

12/10/2015 12:54 PM

12/10/2015 12:50 PM

12/10/2015 12:48 PM

12/10/2015 12:42 PM

12/10/2015 12:37 PM

12/10/2015 12:32 PM

12/10/2015 12:30 PM

12/10/2015 12:30 PM

12/10/2015 12:29 PM

12/10/2015 12:26 PM

12/10/2015 12:23 PM

12/10/2015 12:22 PM

12/10/2015 12:22 PM

12/10/2015 12:18 PM
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s ]

76 no

” I

78 | will watch for the announcement

79 No.

80 ves I

81 no

82 no

8 I

84 | think it would be better to hand out a notification to students and to have notification posted at the sports activities and
in public areas throughout town.

85 No

8 ves - I

o7 ]

88 NO

89 I

9 I

91 I

92 No

93 No

o I

0 I

% I

o7 I

% ]

9 I

100 I

101 No

102 I

103 I

104 I

105 I

106 I

107 No

108 ]

109 No

10 Yo

111 Will be updated with time & place by news media.

12 I

113 ]

114 I
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SurveyMonkey

12/10/2015 12:18 PM
12/10/2015 12:11 PM
12/10/2015 12:08 PM
12/10/2015 9:15 AM
12/10/2015 8:20 AM
12/9/2015 8:43 PM
12/9/2015 8:12 PM
12/9/2015 6:53 PM
12/9/2015 6:43 PM

12/9/2015 2:25 PM

12/9/2015 1:21 PM
12/9/2015 10:05 AM
12/9/2015 8:54 AM
12/9/2015 6:30 AM
12/9/2015 6:10 AM
12/9/2015 5:43 AM
12/9/2015 1:37 AM
12/8/2015 9:24 PM
12/8/2015 8:53 PM
12/8/2015 8:45 PM
12/8/2015 8:07 PM
12/8/2015 7:20 PM
12/8/2015 7:08 PM
12/8/2015 6:57 PM
12/8/2015 6:27 PM
12/8/2015 6:23 PM
12/8/2015 5:58 PM
12/8/2015 5:47 PM
12/8/2015 5:19 PM
12/8/2015 5:19 PM
12/8/2015 5:03 PM
12/8/2015 5:02 PM
12/8/2015 4:51 PM
12/8/2015 4:48 PM
12/8/2015 4:47 PM
12/8/2015 3:02 PM
12/8/2015 12:41 PM
12/8/2015 6:13 AM
12/7/2015 10:19 PM

12/7/2015 9:20 PM
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I will know through public notice.

<

none

I'll look for it in the paper or on WDLB

No, | will hear about the meeting if one is held, no need to email me.

o

<
(o]
»

>
o

Public notice

]
o]
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SurveyMonkey

12/7/2015 2:36 PM

12/7/2015 10:07 AM

12/6/2015 9:06 PM

12/6/2015 1:00 PM

12/6/2015 11:57 AM

12/6/2015 10:45 AM

12/5/2015 4:37 PM

12/5/2015 11:33 AM

12/4/2015 9:40 PM

12/4/2015 9:04 PM

12/4/2015 2:24 PM

12/4/2015 11:19 AM

12/4/2015 7:32 AM

12/4/2015 5:53 AM

12/3/2015 5:00 PM

12/3/2015 4:28 PM

12/3/2015 3:00 PM

12/2/2015 8:46 PM

12/2/2015 8:01 PM

12/2/2015 8:00 PM

12/1/2015 10:00 AM

11/30/2015 9:11 PM

11/30/2015 8:36 PM

11/30/2015 6:36 PM

11/30/2015 5:42 PM

11/30/2015 4:41 PM

11/30/2015 2:37 PM

11/30/2015 2:33 PM

11/30/2015 11:30 AM

11/30/2015 9:52 AM

11/30/2015 9:32 AM

11/29/2015 10:50 PM

11/29/2015 7:13 PM

11/29/2015 2:48 PM

11/29/2015 11:51 AM

11/28/2015 9:52 AM

11/26/2015 7:49 AM

11/25/2015 9:54 PM

11/25/2015 7:02 AM

11/25/2015 6:54 AM

11/24/2015 8:34 PM
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no. put it on the school district website.

survey is confidential. if there is a meeting, i'll hear about it.
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| read the Marshfield News Herald daily-1 will watch for it!

pa

[o]
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SurveyMonkey

11/24/2015 7:55 PM
11/24/2015 7:08 PM
11/24/2015 12:59 PM
11/24/2015 11:29 AM
11/24/2015 10:41 AM
11/24/2015 9:17 AM
11/24/2015 8:02 AM
11/24/2015 7:28 AM
11/23/2015 10:53 PM
11/23/2015 9:18 PM
11/23/2015 6:48 PM
11/23/2015 5:54 PM
11/23/2015 4:28 PM
11/23/2015 4:07 PM
11/23/2015 3:38 PM
11/23/2015 12:18 PM
11/23/2015 10:19 AM
11/23/2015 10:03 AM
11/23/2015 7:18 AM
11/22/2015 9:31 PM
11/22/2015 7:35 PM
11/22/2015 7:10 PM
11/22/2015 12:12 PM
11/22/2015 12:11 PM
11/22/2015 11:49 AM
11/22/2015 9:21 AM
11/21/2015 10:50 PM
11/21/2015 10:30 PM
11/21/2015 10:24 PM
11/21/2015 8:47 PM
11/21/2015 8:26 PM
11/21/2015 6:14 PM
11/21/2015 2:47 PM
11/21/2015 10:13 AM
11/21/2015 9:48 AM
11/21/2015 9:47 AM
11/21/2015 9:35 AM
11/21/2015 9:34 AM
11/21/2015 7:44 AM
11/21/2015 7:40 AM

11/21/2015 7:37 AM
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No thankyou
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I would not like to be notified.

You bet. This should be a community decision, not just something the School Board decides and put through as a

reterencr

311741

SurveyMonkey

11/20/2015 11:03 PM

11/20/2015 10:50 PM

11/20/2015 10:29 PM

11/20/2015 10:25 PM

11/20/2015 9:20 PM

11/20/2015 8:53 PM

11/20/2015 8:33 PM

11/20/2015 8:31 PM

11/20/2015 8:07 PM

11/20/2015 8:05 PM

11/20/2015 7:32 PM

11/20/2015 7:20 PM

11/20/2015 7:14 PM

11/20/2015 7:05 PM

11/20/2015 6:25 PM

11/20/2015 6:15 PM

11/20/2015 5:01 PM

11/20/2015 3:36 PM

11/20/2015 3:23 PM

11/20/2015 3:18 PM

11/20/2015 2:47 PM

11/20/2015 2:42 PM

11/20/2015 2:32 PM

11/20/2015 2:08 PM

11/20/2015 1:59 PM

11/20/2015 1:56 PM

11/20/2015 1:55 PM

11/20/2015 1:55 PM

11/20/2015 1:45 PM

11/20/2015 1:37 PM

11/20/2015 1:35 PM

11/20/2015 1:28 PM

11/20/2015 1:26 PM

11/20/2015 1:14 PM

11/20/2015 10:49 AM

11/20/2015 10:20 AM
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Q17 Any additional comments:

Answered: 177 Skipped: 983

Responses

Let's keep thing in the open forum not hidden agenda's. "Average" citizen's try to repair or do maintenance on his or
her house, driveway, yard etc. The School District needs to repair, not always go for new to the current inefficiencies.
To School Board Members: you know who you are, your job assignment is not to leave a name legacy, but be
responsible to your office and taxpayers.

The fact that our school district has not had a safe track and field facility (outdoor) to host meets for the last several
years is unacceptable. ALL other sports have host-worthy facilities to use, Marshfield athletes represent us at the
State Track and Field competition annually

compared to other school athletic facilities, Marshfields needs are greatly needed to do improvements and updates
ASAP

wording of 9 and 10 can be misleading "in adequate" or "inadequate”

Please upgrade the facilities. If we want to start being a competitive team in the conference again we need access to
better facilities. Safer playing field, year round ice (top teams in conference can skate year round). As a spectator, it
would be nice to have additional parking as well.

The football stadium is brutal. Brutal. It needs to be upgraded for the safety of the athletes participating. The weight
room t the school is in the same kind of condition. You can only do so many face lifts before they stop being effective.
An ice arena associated with the high school (like Everest) could be very beneficial as well

| am a mother of young children and would like them to have access to better facilities. The few football games | attend
seems to me the current stadium is run down. | came from a different school district smaller in size with nicer facilities
than we have now. I'd like to see a new stadium with better parking as well. | feel the field house is a nice space and
was impressed by that. Thank you.

Both of our children went thru MHS and were in athletics, the gym is great pool is good etc....I would ABSOLUTE NOT
vote for anything new.

Need playable practice fields for all ages from peewee to Varsity. Track too. Synthetic turf field is a luxury in an age of
declining revenues.

the survey seems a little biassed based on what the district ALREADY sees a need for. difficult for find a "correct”
answer for some questions, but one was provided for me.

The quality of atheltic facilities affects the quality of life in Marshfield.

The Marshfield area is losing money when they can't host events here. For example outdoor track meets. And
Marshfield students have to travel more, less home events.

As a former student and athlete of MHS, spring sports always had a hard time getting practice time indoors when the
weather is not good enough to practice on softball or baseball fields. Combined with track teams trying to fit practices
in are very difficult. Another indoor facility to supplement the use of the fieldhouse is needed.

Baseball park is beautiful, shame students must travel to practice. Better spectator space at MS would make
tournaments possible with 2 venues (w HS).

I'm not really sure about the Sr High facility. | think it's just fine. It's you're referring to the combination of Jr and Sr
High and wanting to place more outdoor activities at the Sr High, then yes, the school would need new areas for these
and | would support that kind of decision, however the indoor space at MSH, in my opinion is perfectly fine. .

Long overdue!

We are very happy with the football organization at the middle school. We are not so happy with the wrestling program
however; we were told that school and family was the priority. After being in the wrestling program from the beginning
of the season it seemed that was not their priority. | am a strong believer in academics and also the sports enriches
my children's lives. If you would like to follow up with me for any additional questions please feel free to call me.-
- Thank you for your time in reading this. | look forward to hearing from you.

32 /41

SurveyMonkey

Date

12/11/2015 10:19 AM

12/11/2015 10:03 AM

12/11/2015 10:00 AM

12/11/2015 9:51 AM

12/10/2015 10:58 PM

12/10/2015 10:57 PM

12/10/2015 10:51 PM

12/10/2015 10:49 PM

12/10/2015 10:17 PM

12/10/2015 10:17 PM

12/10/2015 9:38 PM

12/10/2015 9:28 PM

12/10/2015 9:21 PM

12/10/2015 9:02 PM

12/10/2015 8:24 PM

12/10/2015 7:24 PM

12/10/2015 7:08 PM
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| went to MSH and played many sports football, basketball, golf. | have attended games since graduating and have
donated money. However | will no longer be doing either. | think Marshfield is to worried about sports and have forgot
what school is for. | think the district should worry more about the kids who need extra help learning and get back to
what school is really for. Our varsity sports have slipped so badly. 10 years ago Marshfield was feared in all varsity
sports. It all starts at middle school. Is something different going on there? The athletes coming to the High School are
just not there. Anyone who disagrees just needs to look at the records. Someone needs to figure that out.

It is almost embarrassing to compare Marshfields outdoor facilities to other schools of equal size. It is a shame we can
not host a track meet.

Open it up for private do atiins and naming the fields. Stop the referendums that continually threaten stopping or

dropping academic and athletic programs if a referendum isn't approved. || | |  EGcGcNzNGNGNGNENENEEEEEEEE

the outdoor track is an embarrassment for a school of this size and quality

Get the football stadium done right with seating on both sides. If you need to acquire property do so. Seating on one
side is not quality. It needs a decent visitor side.

There are bigger fish to fry and more important issues than giving Coach a better field paid for by the taxpayers!

Had we been taking care of the grounds this entire time they wouldn't be in such bad condition and require so many
updates or repairs. Failure to maintain the facilities is a large part of why we are in this predicament of having to
decide about where our money should be going towards. The same thing happened with the middle school. We let it
go and now we are dealing with the repercussions of our failures.

Sports fees should not be collected before determining if students have made the team. It is a shame that we cannot
allow everyone who wants to develop their skills and be physically active to participate in the sports they are
interested in.

thank you
All of my children are currently young but this would impact them as they continue through school

What my family runs into the most is that the gym time for tiger hoops is way too limited. It is wrong to have practices
start near done of the kids bedtimes! | wish there was more gym availability for the sports in season. It would also be
nice if We could host some tournaments for the 4-6 grade teams. Doesn't have to be huge, spanning all of the schools
like | have seen before. A small tournament for each grade would show that WE think they are important.

| think an upgrade to the Middle School Track is a tip priority. | was there for the first time in 20 years last year to
volunteer for the 6th grade track day and | could not believe the condition it was in, very disappointed to see how bad
the track was

The emphasis on athletics is disappointing and should not be a major focus for the district
new track is number 1 priority

| think athletics shouldn't take priority over academics and any moneys needed should be privately raised just like
private companies do.

| am not in direct use of any of these facilities at this time however in the future my children will be and would like
them to have suitable equipment

sports are a great thing but | feel they have grown out of control. We have lost the focus of educating our youth and
rather put to much into sports. We need to put some focus back into the younger kids to better help them get an
education. restore some of the aid positions that have been removed.

I would like to see some more sports offerings for girls such a softball, volleyball girls need to start at a young age as
well as the boys and it would've great it we could have put our daughter in more to get started before Junior high.

There have been community members that have offered to donate money and their time to fix the football field
(s)/practice field (s).
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The football "stadium" and lack of a viable track are an embarrassment to this fine community. Please do something
about that!

When my children attended MHS many teachers had no concerns about incomplete sentences or text lingo on
homework and reports. Work on that.

We really need minor improvements vs a new palace to football or basketball. A lot of parents are already concerned
about over spending in uncertain times and enough with the referendums already. More spending on education rather
than a sports complex should be a top priority. We are also not buying the idea it would bring more revenu to
Marshfield either. Private fundraising or bust!

It is sad that we can not host an outdoor home field track meet. How embarrising for the City of Marshfield.

More money should be spent on STEM, Science, Technology, Engineering and Math. Sports are waste of taxpayer
money and in many cases leave students with lifelong injuries. They have no benefit career wise or educationally.

Need new coaches that do not have family involved. Give the rest of the students to show themselves and have a
chance

i say yes in hopes that this will open up more opportunities for more athletes to be able to demonstrate their abilities. |
believe with a district this size we should have more teams(A ,B, C) and different sports ( example : cheer & stunt
program, fencing, weight lifting)

Having traveled to other towns for 4 yrs of youth football, | was amazed at facilities other communities smaller than
Marshfield have. Now my son is at the middle scool and will be in sports for 6 more yrs, our kids deserve better.

Need to update or replace football field or just move it to high school so that you can compete with other schools and
possibly use it for other income

You really need to get the basketball stands next to the court, otherwise | do not see basketball ever becoming more
popular. If you make it more intimate, the student/spectators will feel more engaged and it will be more of an event
people will want to be part of.

the athletic program in the Marshfield School District sucks!!

When our kids were in school the parking was as good or better for MHS as other schools. The football stadium could
use some aesthetic and functional updates as could the outdoor track. Thanks for the opportunity to provide feedback.
Athletics and other extracurricular activities are critical to our young people as the life skills they learn have infinite
longterm value.

1. Beell Stadium should continued to be used as the primary football field for HS. 2. Shared facilities between MS and
HS must be considered in planning. 3. Cost sharing with other schools and organizations who may be currently
utilizing MHS/MMS facilities should be a requirement.

| find it deplorable that a division one school does not have a track and the track surface at the middle school is in such
poor shape, no other teams will come here to compete out of safety concerns for their athletes. We need to do better
for our student/athletes.

We haven't turned out many professional athletes. Funds should be spent on supporting main stream non-athletic
professional development for those that will live in and support the Marshfield economy.

get rid of the swimming pool due to its cost

Everything is always about sports around here. We're one of the top ranked schools for education, but our community
is SO FOCUSED on athletes instead of academics; please start doing surveys like this for that aspect of education.
You know; "Do you feel our library is adequately stocked?", "Do you feel there are enough tutors available for kids
who need them?", etc. Thank you!

All facilities could be improved. ESPECIALLY ALL of the outdoor facilities. The on campus baseball field is a JOKE.
None of the other facilities are within walking distance of the school making it difficult for some students to get to
practices, and inconvenient for student spectators to get to their classmates games to watch. An all purpose turf is the
new standard for outdoor athletics and as a top flight school in the state, Marshfield should be staying ahead of this
curve.

no
My family is just a tax payment to the school district. No other comment needed!!!!

Sports and our facilities act as recruitment tools. The more students who open enroll to Marshfield, the more state aid
we receive.
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If this is related to a new football stadium, please do not relocate it to the High School. Many do not realize how lucky
they are to have the woods surrounding the high school. Update the current stadium, keep it at that site for historical
purposes, and don't waste valuable space and land for something not worth it.

If anything, the football field may need improvements to the turf field, everything is else is fine!! Kids love playing their,
even when Spencer comes in to play, its electric! Why take that away.. For the Track, That doesn't bring in any

money to this community, we have indoor meets and that is all you need... Just cause you sell 10 extra burgers from
Culvers doesn't mean thats going to make Marshfield Improve off a track meet.. stop trying to keep up with the Jones -
We don't have Fox Valley money and we never will!ll - Thank you

We need to start raising money. It is impossible to do anything if we don't get started. Start raising money now so that
we have options in the future.

Thanks for asking.

no new projects should be undertaken or even considered until all facilities that will remain are maintained and
updated to a well useable level and to include money for future maintenance to keep current facilities in good condition

| am sure this is part of the plan, but a timeline of what improvements are planned addressing the greatest needs with
plans for adding other needs as resources are available.

In comparing to other communities | believe it is more important to consider current use than "potential" use. The city
of Eau Claire has a beautiful synthetic turf football field that has just been redone, but look how many schools and how
many dates it is used. Is synthetic turf absolutely needed with 3-5 games a week?

As a former athlete in track it was always disappointing not being able to host teams at our track. Our track is barely
okay to practice on and it was inconvient having it be at the middle school. It would benefit and bring money into the
community with the teams going out to eat after.

Athletics receive so much support in Marshfield already, why not fund other important and cherished student
opportunities such as art or music?

School is NOT about athletics! Schools can't fund adequate academics. We shouldn't waste the to payers money on
athletics. Education is about educating out youth. Let's focus on that!

As a member of the middle class it is difficult to support any higher taxes. The tax base is just not large enough for all
around state of the art facilities. Finally, | see no discussion on what is wrong with current facilities or a pro-forma on
how upgrades will add value. Need more objective and background information in order to support.

I love the history at Beell stadium and hope it can continue to be used in the future

| think the football field needs major improvements. | like the real grass, but I'm sure it takes a lot of maintenance.
Beell should still be part of the district because theres a lot of history there. The MHS gym floors are nice and | don't
think there needs to be a lot of improvements there just aesthetics. The weight room could be bigger. Possibly get rid
of the old girls gym locker rooms and put something else there instead.

It is true that Marshfield's track is in need of repair and the Beell stadium isn't nearly as convenient as most facility's of
similarly sized schools, but it is my favorite place to watch a football game. Beell's size and lack of a track allows for
seating close to the field. It is also a fact that the school district enrollment is shrinking and the percentage of kids
involved in sports is shrinking at an even faster rate.

If a track is to be built, build it at the High School around one of the football practice fields. Beell Stadium is an historic
Marshfield landmark. It holds great memories not only for Marshfield residents but also for people from all over the
state who have played, coached or even just watched games there. Rebuild Beell by leaving the bleachers where they
are in reference to the field. Increase the height of the bleachers with the first row being roughly the height of the
existing top row. Make the bleachers steeper for improved site lines. Build bleachers that load from the back so the
people won't walk in front of anyone to go to the concessions or bathrooms etc. If necessary move light towers back
so they won't obstruct views. Bleachers now run parallel to the field for their full length. Instead rebuild bleachers with
a bowl shape making the North and South ends slightly closer to the field than the middle. This would also improve
sight lines. Seating capacity could be increased possibly 20%. To build a cookie cutter stadium with a track around it
at the High School would be a terrible mistake. This type of setup places the bleachers to far back giving the worst
spectator experience possible. The best example of this is Wisconsin Rapids. If you sit as high as you can on the
home side you still get at best a long distance view of the game. Anywhere else, especially the visitor side is
absolutely terrible. It was good money spent in a bad way. Don't make the same mistake. Beell, as it was when it was
built, could once again be one of the best places around to watch a football game. This investment will need to serve
the community effectively for decades just as the original investment in Beell has.

Athletics and related facilities for public schools has become an excessive expense on taxpayers as it relates to the
purpose of public schools- i.e.; an education
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They have needed a new football field for over 10 years. The track is not even safe for events. To catch up and
become a power house in football again we need to expand the weight room more as well.

MHS has quality facilities in my opinion, but just some minor upgrades could potentially make them even better.
Improving practice fields for football practice would be a good idea to look at, as would upgrading the outdoor track
facility.

Before they think about spending money on facilities they should think about fixing parking lot issues at the high
school

| believe it is better to do nothing that to "Marshfield it up" and do it 70% of what needs to be done to have proper

reciivcs.

A updated "new" facility which incorporates: football, soccer, and track northeast of high school is only project | would
agree to. District should purchase property northwest along Palmetto St. and cthwy H for softball practice, (no Lights)
and you could work in two soccer practice fields. Purchase of this land and putting in basic practice facilities would
save money.

Facilities shown for comparison should've been Wausau East, West, SPASH and others with similar enroliment/
location.

10 years without a home varsity track meet is way to long.

The track facilities are a disgrace. It is unbelievable that there has been so much neglect of the track over the years
that a school our size can host a track and field competition. As student sports injuries gain more and more attention
we must have facilities that allow our students to safely develop physical skills and abilities. At a time when obesity is
rising to new highs, we must do more to encourage physical fitness in our child's lives.

| think there needs to be an athletic complex with all sports within that facility. If the complex is not on district property
that is fine but the city as a whole needs to improve facilities to improve the town. Better facilities attracts visitors and
new residents. More and better facilities attracts tournaments, which brings more money into the community. Let's get
something done!

I am not from the area, but the local people that have students attending your school district should be informed of
meetings so that they can voice their opinions about future money being spent on school projects.

my children and grandchildren have all benefited from the athletic programs offered. | think these programs do
enhance the total development of mind and body, and should be maintained. our children deserve the best that we can
give to them.

Please make a football/soccer/track stadium at the high school a priority. The MMS tennis courts need remodeling.
They are embarrassing.

| feel we need to take care of the track at the middle school immediately before someone gets hurt. It is used by
numerous athletes and physical education classes, not to mention community members. In the mean time, plans for
an additional facility at the high school for a football and track stadium should begin before some of the interested
benefactors' children graduate or they lose interest due to too much delay.

Do we REALLY need a new athletic facilities. More should go into academics. Not everyone is going to hit the big
leagues. Also | think that a new athletic facilities would not entice more people to move to Marshfield.

New football field. Better seating

| believe an upgrade to high school athletic facilities is needed desperately; I've seen athletic facilities far superior to
the ones we currently have through the course of years being a coach, player and official. Many of these other facilities
are schools of much smaller size.

i love this survey

Why would you ask to build another baseball, softball, soccer or tennis facility at the high school when these facilities
already exist in the community? The existing facilities are already in nice shape and were paid for by tax dollars. If you
build a new facility for any of these sports, what impact will it have on our current facilities? Will they become
obsolete? If so, you just threw away tax dollars that were spent not too long ago to build these facilities.

A larger gymnasium or fieldhouse may pay for itself with the capacity to host more and larger tournaments. Also tap
into marshfield economic development, | would think they have an interest in the larger fieldhouse and
new,more,bigger tournaments coming to marshfield

Start to live within our means, athletics is not the #1 goal of the school district. Career goals and perpetuation along
with academics should be #1
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Something needs to be done. | just hope that families that had kids go through the program also feel compelled to
help support new facilities for future use.

Too much focus on athletics. I'd like to see more focus on education. Education for the average student. We do not
need more of our money used for the advanced students so that they can take "college" classes while in high school.
My responsibility is to pay for a K - 12 education. | am happy to do that. | no longer want to fund AP and all of the
college classes that you are always promoting. Kids entering college as a sophomore or a junior, they are not socially
mature enough for the pressures of college.

New east entrance to the swimming pool and bleachers to free the Field House up for other activities.

| trust that the district will spend money wisely and would make the most of the money raised. No need for everyone in
the community to have input.

#1 priority is a track! We already have excellent baseball, softball and very new facilities even though they are not on
school property. Note: the hockey rink is not on school property. | would financially support facilities that can also be
used by the community and ideally year round.

tiem to step up and finally get this initiated...the jr high was updated with school funds,why can we not get this done? |
feel a strong commitment from the School District would help in getting private donors to also commit to the building of
a new facility without the possibility of needing a referendum

The District doesn't "have" any facilities - baseball/city; softball/city; soccer/city;except the tennis complex which was
done privately and the football/track which is worn out.

An updated facility would give our community a positive place for people of all ages to enjoy numerous/various forms
of athletics as well as be a comfortable spectator. We need to keep our youth active and have a safe, place in which to
do this.

Question 9,10 could be taken in the wrong content. Saying our facilities " are in adequate condition" makes it sound
like the facilities are in bad condition so that how they will answer the question. By saying strongly agree when they
mean strongly disagree .

WE NEED TO GET OUR ATHLETIC FACILITIES UP TO DATE WITH ALL THE OTHER VALLEY FACILITIES AND
ALSO IT SURE WOULD BE NICE NOT TO HAVE ISSUE GETTING GYM SPACE FOR OUR TRAVELING TEAMS

| appreciate the opportunity to give my opinion. However, this process feels backwards. | believe you should be telling
us what is needed and why what we have is inadequate . . then seeking our opinion. What is wrong with the pool? Are
we out of storage? Do we run out of parking? What can't we do with our current weight room and gym because of
space? | look forward to hearing from you on what the adequacies currently are (what we cannot do) and what would
change with something new (what would be enhanced or added?).

Performance spaces for concerts need to be upgraded. The middle school gym has worsened acoustics since the last
renovation. Concerts would be better housed on a stage, but the high school isn't available as sports obviously have a
priority since the auditorium can't be booked to coincide with a gym activity because heaven forbid there might not be
enough parking or the concert might be too loud to hear a whistle in the gym. The poor middle school band got
bumped out of their concert date for basketball and has to have it the week of Christmas. All this despite the academic
nature of the performances vs extra curricular sports. Parking for middle school events is so woefully inadequate it is
just embarrassing. Even for the relatively small group for orchestra concerts the lot isn't big enough.

and anybody who has ver played soccer knows how horrible it is to play on.

Varsity football should stay at historic Beell Stadium. It's got character and atmosphere. Parking's adequate. I'd fix the
track outside Beell and, if it's an issue, I'd prevent people from traipsing across it on football days, so the track doesn't
get damaged. I'd continue the 2 CC meets held each year at Wildwood (Columbus and Senior High). They're
interesting spectacles.

Please put notices in the Marshfield News-Herald and Hub City Times if you plan public meetings, and also announce
on WDLB.

for student safety and to bring track and field to the schools we surely need to improve/replace the track. Football
stadium is in fairly good shape but as the years go by it will need repairs etc.Being that the interest rates are extremely
low | think we should do something with in the next year or two.
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Be prudent in your decisions and consider the long term effect on the taxpayers. If it moves forward solicit multiple
bids for each part of the project and be strong negotiators. I've heard from Board Members about their financial

expertise etc. Now is the time to be good stewards of the funds and negotiate. || | |  EGTcTcNGEGN

The outdoor track should be first priority. It is shameful that it went to such disrepair that meets cannot even be held
here anymore.

Marshfield Schools needs to be on top of things and needs to be more suitable to the children. :)

sports should not be a mandatory thing during holidays or breaks because as being a parent and having a job it is
almost impossible to get my kids to their practices because i myself have a job and my kids cant drive yet. So when
they cant show up their chances of playing are gone, so what is even the purpose of having kids go out for sports if
they are never able to play but they are forced to practice.

| feel that having great athletic complexes not only benefit the athletic teams but also the community. All the fields and
facilities are used all the time by our youth groups for practices and games and they are lacking in the community for
them to use as well. They also can help then community through bring in outside money through tournaments or
games that can be played here if we have the facilities to host them. Right now that is not the case.

We should be ashamed that we don't have a track to run on.

Spectators bring in money via admission and food purchases. We also could be considered for post tournament play
as a host thus bringing in more money. The price of admission could also be raised.

Working not only with the school district, but the City of Marshfield and the YMCA are key to the success of this
endeavor. Planning for new facilities cannot be done in silos...

We need better facilities. MARSHFIELD is the laughing stock of central WI when it comes to facilities. Our student
athletes deserve more.

Question 8 is confusing. Of course, high quality athletic fadcilities are an asset to the community, but not in the shape
that they are in now.

District needs a new track. Otherwise facilities are more than adequate. We do not need a Cadillac football stadium.
My son was an athlete, graduated from senior high, and facilities---except for the track---were great.

Upgrade the seating at the current football stadium and reduce the spending. Fix the outdoor track and we're back in
compliance with wiaa to hold track meets. Let's save the tax people money and fix what we have & works. We don't
need a brand new complex (waist of money)

you always talk about cuts. cut track and we would not need to worry about a new track. save tons of money. There
are a lot of ball fields in the city that are never used.

you may be surprised by the amount of private donations this community could raise for new athletic facilities. Just
look at the private donations given for the bear exhibit, public library, UW-Wood Co STEM building, even Hardacre
Park. You should contact the Marshfield Area Community Foundation and set up a donation program for a key
expensive athletic facility improvement, such as a new football stadium with synthetic turf.

It is a competitive environment to attract and retain businesses and professionals. We need to have the city and the
schools invest in the facilities. The present ones are pathetic. Also, many studies show how beneficial sports are for

kids. We need the facilities to continue to grow our programs and maybe even diversify into new ones such as lacrosse

and ultimate Frisbee.

enough money for athletics. we need to be funding academics. i would not be in favor of anything raising my property
taxes unless it is for the academic programs.

This topic will be heavily debated. Even though my only child graduates in 2017 | am in total support of upgrading all
areas that will bring in revenue, be safer to our children and appeal to other families interested in moving to
Marshfield.

You cut the music program but look at building new sports facilities. | can in no way and will not vote for or approve of
this.

| believe there should be a whole athletic facility located at the high school. This facility could house football, soccer,
track and potential future La Crosse.

Keep the public informed about progress and how things are progressing. If it is not talked about everything being
done to make things better will go away. People do not even know we havent had a track meet at home in 10 or 12
years. We have to stop taking a back seat to all others in terms of facilities.

Thanks
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| think an artificial surface and upgraded seating at the current Beell Stadium location be considered.
when all sports are equally supported, there would be greater buy-in from the community.

| do not want a turf field for football. That stadium has stood for 75 years. There is no need to change or move it. What
we need is an outdoor track. Not a huge sports complex like point has.

There should be a usable facility for every sport, location of the facility would ideally be the HS grounds. At the current
time there is no usable facility for outdoor track and field - this should be the district's number one on priorities.

Has a "purpose and needs" statement/document been developed and if so, is the document available for review?

We have great schools and good facilities. Many need work to rehabilitate and/or expand, but partnerships should be
explored to accomplish this. The success of the City in building the library and YMCA plans to expand are great
examples of community driven projects that accomplish great things with less impact to tax payers

Facility upgrade would not only be better for our students but would also attract other competitions/schools to our
community.

| have a runner who is currently in middle school. | was unable to attend any of his races last spring because our
facilities cannot accommodate track meets and the meets this spring were all around an hour away. It is important for
athletes and their parents to present together to bring athletics full circle. | know many other parents who feel the same
as | do about our track. Might | pose this question: If the football facilities were so inadequate as to not be able to host
home football games, how fast would they have been upgraded? If it was the football stadium that was unable to host
home events, there would have been no question that it would have been fixed right away and not allowed to get so
deteriorated. Please afford all athletes the same advantages. If the track is so deteriorated that it cannot host home
meets, is it safe we are letting our student athletes practice on it? They all work equally hard and deserve at least
adequate facilities to practice their sports on. I'm not saying they need top notch facilities...just something they can

safely practice on and host meets at. Thank you. || | | | ) JEIE

Answered assuming the hockey rink is not included in this, otherwise | would have answered to using the facilities
more.

Before any more money is spent, bring back the 4-5th grade orchestra program. Also take a look at the wages of our
orchestra director. Too low for what he is doing with this program.

To continue the growth and development of our youth, | recommend a multipurpose building with hockey, track,
baseball, weight room as well as a new football facility

better soccer facilities are needed INDOOR tennis courts would be very well used by community and kids!
Our facilities are great for the number of people that actually use it.

Nope

Look at indoor areas like osseo.

In our present climate, the quality and condition of schools and its facilities are just as important as academic
reputation towards attracting prospective employers, employees, and new families. The future viability of the
Marshfield community is forever linked by its schools and the programs/opportunities it can provide. A continued
neglect and failure to invest in updated our school buildings and facilities inevitably affects our entire community. Our
school system should be seen by all, both residents and visitors, as a source of civic pride. The Marshfield community,
unlike other areas, does not have the advantage of natural waterways or scenic hills to lure newcomers. We must
invest in and take pride in what we do have... and that's a quality education.

A new football field and track is a must!!! A bigger a improved weight room is also very important.

Tax payers should not be asked to pay for athletic facility upgrades. If you do not have a public school athlete you
receive very little benefit from the facilities.

We have an awesome community with so much to offer. By having the proper facilities we could be bringing families
into our community almost every weekend! Think of the revenue we are missing....hotels, restaurants and shopping!

Thoughtful investment in our athletic facilities can bring money into our community for businesses. Consideration
should also be given to opening up weight room and fitness equipment to the public for a fee.

The outdoor facilities need much improvement. The outdoor track and football field should be at the high school. The
track is falling apart and unsafe to compete competitively on! Only one outdoor sport is played near the high school
and that's tennis.
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Marshfield has needed to upgrade the Track and Football field for years. Beel needed to be redone back when my
class went through in 2001. The track currently is in awful shape and | am not sure we could even host a track event
on it safely. The field upkeep to switch to a synthetic field is far cheaper as well. | don't want single side seating though
at the new stadium. | feel seating on both sides is far better for the spectator.

| believe a sports complex would bring revenue to the city of Marshfield and can only help small business as well as
promote the well being of our students and the district as a whole. It would be a direct reflection of who were are and
what we are willing to put into developing great athletes that coincides with educated students.

the track needs to be fixed. the fact that it has pot holes and is illegal to even hold meets there should be reason
enough.

Football stadium / locker rooms and track are in major need of upgrades

If a new football stadium is built, don't put the track around it. The stands are to far from the field.

You are wasting the community's money considering that it all goes to the football team. (Don't deny it, everyone
knows it; the hockey team knows it, the swim team knows it, the soccer team knows it, the track team knows it, the

tennis team knows it, the volleyball team knows it, the dance team- oh wait!)_

| strongly recommend new practice fields for the soccer team in particular. | know the field is relatively hard and not
great for playing on. Also lights could be put in at the soccer field. | have noticed that every other team to n conference
has lights to be able to play under. This will come in handy, especially when during the late fall playoffs when the sun
sets earlier than normal. Thank you for your time

| really like the football stadium the close feeling no track around like other schools but | do think it needs to be
updated with field turf and new seating raised above the players for better vewing form the lower seats but keeping
the same seating capacity and an undated scoreboard.

N

| believe the long-term economic benefit to the Marshfield area of a multi-purpose outdoor athletic facility (football &
track) will far out-weigh any up-front tax-payer investment. Foresight and future considerations should drive any
discussion and decision pertaining to this topic.

These facilities (pool and track)are highly used by all students (required physical ed classes use them) and the public.
Not just a single sport team.

| personally believe our school should focus on more than just upgrading our athletics. We have a very nice field
house. We should put money towards academics, the arts, and music.

Repair or upgrade the existing facilities!!
Having nice facilities helps give a sense of community pride. It also is what drives new families to our community.

This is long overdue--compared to other state schools our size, we have the worst outdoor facilities...and obviously
worst in the conference.

As a former athlete and now district employee, or facilities are embarrassing in comparison to other schools in our
conference and state.

Should have happened 15 years ago.
None

| agree we need some updates and with my children coming through the elementary and middle school right now, |
think it's important, as athletes, that they are given the opportunity to compete and participate in facilities that are
decent and safe. Our image is important too and to have these facilities viewed as "nice" by those coming from other
districts is also important.
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176 Marshfield is a pleasant community, but | have to say | am embarrassed by the condition of the athletic facilities at this 11/20/2015 9:16 AM
Div | school. | have been to Wausau East and Wausau West and those schools put Marshfield to shame. Should we
not have both the top academic and top sports in the same school? | have children in sports and they are scholar
athletes. They compete summer time away from school with sports and teams that are not from the area. This school
needs improvements in the athletic area. Let's put hard work into the aupdates of the athletic facilities. And as a tax
payer | will put my money where my mouth is. | will support this if it comes to referendum.

177 It is vitally important to the attraction of families and improvement of our district to have quality facilities. Our facilities, 11/20/2015 8:35 AM
particularly outdoor, are inadequate for academic programming and athletics. Too many accommodations are being
made to "make it work", its unacceptable for this to continue. Our facilities were designed when only half(male) of the
student body used our athletic facilities. We have not made enough renovations or expansions to keep up with the
changing needs and demographics of our students and community stakeholders.
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